GENERAL ASSISTANCE MANUAL
(g) Emergency clothing: When authorized under (a)
above to the individual(s) to purchase minimum essential
clothing for physical health and safety, payment may be
granted not to exceed the amounts stated below:
Age
Adult
Child: 13 and over

(k) Emergency assistance payments shall be made by
order or check drawn to a vendor or as direct payment to
the recipient, in accordance with N.J.A.C. 10:85-4.3.
(/ ) Services: The following services shall be performed
by agency personnel and must, where appropriate, be pro-
vided to all cases granted emergency assistance benefits:
1. Information;
2. Referral;
3. Counseling;
4. Assistance in securing shelter, including transporta-
tion; and
5. Referral for legal services.
(m) Municipal welfare directors and case workers shall
periodically receive training from the DEA targeted to the
EA program.
Amended by R.1978 d.171, effective June 1, 1978.
See: 10 N.J.R. 150(a), 10 N.J.R. 285(b).
Amended by R.1979 d.323, effective August 16, 1979.
See: 11 N.J.R. 73(a), 11 N.J.R. 448(c).
Amended by R.1980 d.167, effective May 1, 1980.
See: 12 N.J.R. 124(a), 12 N.J.R. 279(a).
Added (b)lii.
Amended by R.1980 d.538, effective January 1, 1981.
See: 12 N.J.R. 585(a), 13 N.J.R. 18(d).
(a) "circumstances set ... procedures and standards" added.
Amended by R.1982 d.135, effective May 3, 1982.
See: 14 N.J.R. 124(a), 14 N.J.R. 428(b).
(b)lii: Deleted "for victims of domestic violence"; deleted "arrange-
ments in shelters" and added "shelter"; (b)3i added; (b)4i added.
Amended by R.1983 d.58, effective March 7, 1983.
See: 14 N.J.R. 1342(a), 15 N.J.R. 340(b).
Reference to used items deleted.
Amended by R.1983 d.328, effective July 25, 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R. 938(a), 15 N.J.R. 1378(a).
Originally adopted as an Emergency Readoption as R.1983 d.209,
effective May 23, 1983, operative June 1, 1983.
Internal cites to N.J.A.C., form corrected.
Amended by R.1984 d.506, effective November 5, 1984 (operative
December 1, 1984).
See: 16 N.J.R. 2219(b), 16 N.J.R. 3031(c).
Correction: N.J.A.C. 10:85-4.6(a)3 and 4.6(b)5 should have been delet-
ed from code.
See: 17 N.J.R. 1802(a).
Emergency Amendment effective March 27, 1986 as R.1986 d.131
(expires May 28, 1986).
See: 18 N.J.R. 850(a).
85-43 Supp. 10-21-96
New Jersey State Library
10:85-4.6
Amended by R.1986 d.389, effective September 22, 1986 (operative
October 1, 1986).
See: 18 N.J.R. 1343(a), 18 N.J.R. 1962(a).
Deleted "90 days" and substituted "two calendar months".
Correction: (b)l was adopted on an emergency basis to expire May 28,
1986. Because the rule expired, the text reverted back to original
text.
See: 19 N.J.R. 663(a).
Amended by R.1988 d.26, effective January 4, 1988.
See: 19 N.J.R. 1715(a), 20 N.J.R. 96(a). ·
Substantially amended.
Emergency Adoption, R.1988 d.291, effective June 2, 1988 (expires
June 30, 1988).
See: 20 N.J.R. 1484(a).
Added (b)vi and renumbered (b)vi to vii. The changes in this
section for the emergency adoption are deleted upon expiration date of
June 30, 1988.
Emergency Amendment, R.1988 d.359, effective July 7, 1988 (expires
July 31, 1988).
See: 20 N.J.R. 1957(a).
Added new (b)vi and renumbered (b)vi to vii.
Emergency Amendment, R.1989 d.598, effective November 13, 1989
(expires January 12, 1990).
See: 21 N.J.R. 3790(a).
Exclusion for AIDS, HIV and terminally ill EA recipients added at
N.J.AC. 10:85-4.6(b)li and ii.
Recodified i.-ix. as iii.-xi. with no change in text.
Amended by R.1990 d.33, effective January 16, 1990.
See: 21 N.J.R. 3221(b), 22 N.J.R. 218(a).
Stylistic changes.
Adopted concurrent proposal, R1990 d.117, effective January 12, 1990.
See: 21 N.J.R. 3790(a), 22 N.J.R. 355(a)
Provisions of emergency amendment R.1989 d.598 readopted with
changes, effective February 5, 1990. In (b)lii: added sentence regard-
ing presumptive entitlement.
Administrative Correction to (b)l: deleted iii and iv; recodified exist-
ing v through ix to iii through vii; deleted x and recodified xi to viii.
See: 22 N.J.R. 2171(a).
Amended by R.1991 d.174, effective April 15, 1991 (operative May 1,
1991).
See: 22 N.J.R. 2078(a), 23 N.J.R. 1177(a).
Section was "Emergency grants". Revised EA program to include
entitlement to past five-month benefits for those eligible recipients

As amended, R.1980 d.436, effective October 7, 1980.
See: 12 N.J.R. 191(b), 12 N.J.R. 663(c).
(a)li was $500 and (a)liii was $350.
As amended, R.1982 d.287, effective September 7, 1982.
See: 14 N.J.R. 463(a), 14 N.J.R. 980(c).
(a)li Ceiling of total cost increased to $900.00, $800.00 deleted.
Amended by R.1986 d.427, effective October 20, 1986.
See: 18 N.J.R. 1170(a), 18 N.J.R. 2125(a).
Substantially amended.
Amended by R.1988 d.39, effective January 19, 1988.
See: 19 N.J.R. 1619(b), 20 N.J.R. 194(a).
(b)l deleted and new (b)l-2 inserted.
Petition for Rulemaking.
See: 26 N.J.R. 4104(b).
10:85-4.9 (Reserved)
R.1987 d.132, effective March 16, 1987.
See: 18 N.J.R. 2301(a), 19 N.J.R. 45l(b).
Repealed by R.1990 d.33, effective January 16, 1990.
See: 21 N.J.R. 3221(b), 22 N.J.R. 218(a).
SUBCHAPTER 5. MEDICAL CARE